
**In the Commonwealth Court
of Pennsylvania**

No. 865 C.D. 1973

J. HOWARD BRANDT, INC., DOLORES S.
BRANDT and J. HOWARD BRANDT,
Appellants

v.

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

*Appeal From the Final Order of the Pennsylvania
Human Relations Commission, Docket No. H-
1718.*

FRANK FINCH, III
Assistant General Counsel
Pennsylvania Human Rela-
tions Commission

SANFORD KAHN
General Counsel
Pennsylvania Human Rela-
tions Commission
Attorneys for Appellee

711 State Office Building
1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, Pa. 19130
(215) 238-7205

INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE
Counter-Statement of the Questions Involved	1
Counter-History of the Case	2
Argument:	
I. There is sufficient evidence to support a finding and conclusion that on the date in question an unlawful discriminatory act occurred	4
II. The record does not indicate that the Housing Director's testimony was used against the appellants or that it adversely affected their case	11
III. The use of testers did not, in any sense, constitute entrapment	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	
Appeal of Pennsylvania's Northern Lights Shoppers City, Inc., 419 Pa. 31, 213 A. 2d 268 (1965)	12
Grosso v. Englert, 381 Pa. 351, 113 A. 2d 250 (1955)	11
In Re Hoffco Corp., 198 Pa. Superior Ct. 1, 180 A. 2d 270 (1962)	14
In Re Reiter et al., 173 Pa. Superior Ct. 552, 98 A. 2d 465 (1953)	14

Lion Yarn Co. v. Flock et al., 154 Pa. Superior Ct. 528, 36 A. 2d 246 (1944)	11
Miller Properties, Inc. et al. v. Ohio Civil Rights Commission, P-H Eq. Opp. Housing, ¶15,016 (Ct. of C.P. Franklin Co., Ohio, April 21, 1972)	8
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v. Altman, 42 D. & C. 2d 317 (1967)	9, 10
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v. Brucker, 51 D. & C. 2d 369, 93 Dauph. 8 (C.P. Dauphin Co. 1970)	5
Polk v. Cherry Hill Apartments, Inc. et al., 118 N.J. Super. 106, 286 A. 2d 712 (App. Div. 1972)	9
Stewart et al. v. American Life Ins. Co., 89 F. 2d 743 (10th Cir. 1937)	11
U. S. v. Russell, — U.S. —, 93 S. Ct. 1637, U.S.L.W., 13 Cr. L. 3055 (1973)	15
U. S. v. Youritan Construction Co., P-H Eq. Opp. Housing, ¶13,582 (D.C.N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 1973)	6, 7
STATUTES:	
Administrative Agency Law, Act of June 4, 1945, P.L. 1388, §44, 71 P.S.:	
§1710.44	4, 13
§1710.32	12
Crimes Code of Pennsylvania, 18 P.S. §313	13
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, Act of October 27, 1955, P. L. 744, as amended, 43 P.S.:	
§955 (h) (1)	2, 6
§959	3
§961	13
